
Preliminary Bid Evaluation 

 

Tender No:                             DME / 3 / Dialysis/2016 / Dated: 15 /12 /2016.  

Date of bid opening:             19.01.2017 

Name of the Bidder:             M/s. Apex Kidney Care Pvt. Ltd. 

S. 

No 

General Information M/s. Apex Kidney Care  

Pvt. Ltd. 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee 10,000/-        Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 635076,  

Dt: 28.12.2016 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,000/- from  

Indus Ind Bank 

Complies 

1.a Tender cost 10,000/- Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 635077,  

Dt: 28.12.2016 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,000/- from  

Indus Ind Bank 

Complies 

2 EMD Presence of Bid Security  

Rs.10,00,000/- 

 

Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 635075,  

Dt: 28.12.2016 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,00,000/- from  

Indus Ind Bank 

Complies 

3 Registration of Company / Society / Trust 

Certificate 

Pg.No. 64 enclosed 

Certificate of Registration 

Complies 

a The Bidder shall have a minimum of three 

years of experience in carrying out similar 

type of assignment / service in private or 

public sector. In support of this, a statement 

regarding assignments of similar nature 

successfully completed during last three 

years should be submitted as per proforma 

in Appendix ‘C’.  

Pg. No. 280-286 enclosed 

Successful completion during 

last three years 

Complies 

b Operated & managed dialysis facilities, 

having at least a total of 50 Haemodialysis 

machines. 

Pg. No. 283-288 enclosed 

 

 

Complies 



S. 

No 

General Information M/s. Apex Kidney Care  

Pvt. Ltd. 

Remarks 

4 The principal bidder/lead partner/aggregate 

of technically qualified members in 

consortium shall have an average turnover 

of Rs 10.00 Crores per annum in last three 

financial years. CA certified provisional 

financials should be provided, if audited 

financials not being available for the last 

completed financial year. 

Pg.No. 74 enclosed 

Average Annual Turnover of 

M/s.Apex Kidney Care Pvt. Ltd. 

of Rs. 3103.66 Lakhs 

Complies 

5 Income Tax Returns for last three years Pg.No. 68-72 enclosed 

IT Returns  

Complies 

6 Bidder’s Authorization letter as per  

(Appendix- B) 

Pg.No. 276 enclosed 

Power of attorney 

Complies 

7 Particulars of the bidder’s company 

(Appendix-D) 

Pg.No. 42-54 enclosed Complies 

8 Forwarding letter of technical bid  

(Appendix-E) 

Pg.No. 2 enclosed Complies 

9 Price quoted list including all taxes 

(Appendix-F) 

Enclosed Complies 

10 Declaration by bidder (Appendix-H) Pg.No. 276 enclosed Complies 

11 Records and procedure (Appendix-I) Enclosed Complies 

12 Equipment List (Appendix-J) Enclosed Complies 

13 Minimum standards list (Appendix-K) Enclosed Complies 

14 Hemodialysis Machine & associate systems 

list (Appendix-L) 

Enclosed Complies 

15 A qualified Nephrologist with a minimum 

experience of three years 

Amendments for VIMS Visakhapatnam, 

RIMS Srikakulam, GGH Vijayawada 

(Appendix-K) 

Pg.No. 50-54 enclosed 

Qualification & experience of 

service personnel  

Complies 

 

Remarks:  Provisionally qualified. 



Preliminary Bid Evaluation 

 

Tender No:                             DME / 3 / Dialysis/2016 / Dated: 15 /12 /2016.  

Date of bid opening:             19.01.2017 

Name of the Bidder:             M/s. Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd. 

S. 

No 

General Information M/s. Apollo Hospitals 

Enterprise Ltd. 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee 10,000/-        Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 101627,  

Dt: 18.01.2017 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,000/- from HDFC Bank 

Complies 

1.a Tender cost 10,000/- Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 101626,  

Dt: 18.01.2017 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,000/- from HDFC Bank 

Complies 

2 EMD Presence of Bid Security  

Rs.10,00,000/- 

 

Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 101628,  

Dt: 18.01.2017 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,00,000/- from  

HDFC Bank 

Complies 

3 Registration of Company / Society / Trust 

Certificate 

Pg. No. 28 enclosed 

Registration of incorporation 

Complies 

a The Bidder shall have a minimum of three 

years of experience in carrying out similar 

type of assignment / service in private or 

public sector. In support of this, a statement 

regarding assignments of similar nature 

successfully completed during last three 

years should be submitted as per proforma 

in Appendix ‘C’.  

Pg. No. 270-271 enclosed Complies 

b Operated & managed dialysis facilities, 

having at least a total of 50 Haemodialysis 

machines. 

Pg. No. 270-271 enclosed 

 

Complies 

4 The principal bidder/lead partner/aggregate 

of technically qualified members in 

consortium shall have an average turnover 

Pg.No. 268-269 enclosed 

Average Annual Turnover of 

Complies 



S. 

No 

General Information M/s. Apollo Hospitals 

Enterprise Ltd. 

Remarks 

of Rs 10.00 Crores per annum in last three 

financial years. CA certified provisional 

financials should be provided, if audited 

financials not being available for the last 

completed financial year. 

M/s. Apollo Hospitals 

Enterprise Ltd. 

5 Income Tax Returns for last three years Pg.No. 222 enclosed 

IT Returns  

 

Complies 

6 Bidder’s Authorization letter as per  

(Appendix- B) 

Pg.No. 3 enclosed 

 

Complies 

7 Particulars of the bidder’s company 

(Appendix-D) 

Pg.No. 12-19 enclosed Complies 

8 Forwarding letter of technical bid  

(Appendix-E) 

Pg.No. 1-111 enclosed Complies 

9 Price quoted list including all taxes 

(Appendix-F) 

Enclosed Complies 

10 Declaration by bidder (Appendix-H) Pg.No. 183 enclosed Complies 

11 Records and procedure (Appendix-I) Pg.No. 262-263 enclosed Complies 

12 Equipment List (Appendix-J) Pg.No. 260-261 enclosed Complies 

13 Minimum standards list (Appendix-K) Pg.No. 258-259 enclosed Complies 

14 Hemodialysis Machine & associate systems 

list (Appendix-L) 

Pg.No. 272-276 enclosed Complies 

15 A qualified Nephrologist with a minimum 

experience of three years 

Amendments for VIMS Visakhapatnam, 

RIMS Srikakulam, GGH Vijayawada 

(Appendix-K) 

Pg.No. 264-266 enclosed Complies 

 

Remarks:  Provisionally qualified 



Preliminary Bid Evaluation 

Tender No:                             DME / 3 / Dialysis/2016 / Dated: 15 /12 /2016.  

Date of bid opening:             19.01.2017 

Name of the Bidder:             M/s. DCDC Health Services Pvt. Ltd. 

S. 

No 

General Information M/s. DCDC Health Services 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee 10,000/-        Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 923957,  

Dt: 18.01.2017 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,000/- from SBH 

Complies 

1.a Tender cost 10,000/- Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 923958,  

Dt: 18.01.2017 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,000/- from SBH 

Complies 

2 EMD Presence of Bid Security  

Rs.10,00,000/- 

 

Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD.No: 923956,  

Dt: 18.01.2017 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,00,000/- from SBH 

Complies 

3 Registration of Company / Society / Trust 

Certificate 

Pg.No. 48 enclosed 

Registration of incorporation is 

on 04.03.2014 

Not completed 

minimum 3 

years  

Hence Not 

Complies 

a The Bidder shall have a minimum of three 

years of experience in carrying out similar 

type of assignment / service in private or 

public sector. In support of this, a statement 

regarding assignments of similar nature 

successfully completed during last three 

years should be submitted as per proforma 

in Appendix ‘C’.  

Pg. No. 74-75 enclosed 

 

Dialysis 

facilities is not 

provided in the 

name of 

DCDC kidney 

center, 

provided in the 

of Deep 

Chand 

Dialysis 

Center 

Hence not 

Complies 



S. 

No 

General Information M/s. DCDC Health Services 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Remarks 

b Operated & managed dialysis facilities, 

having at least a total of 50 Haemodialysis 

machines. 

Pg. No. 1 A - J enclosed 

Past performance 

 

Dialysis 

facilities is not 

provided in the 

name of 

DCDC kidney 

center, 

provided in the 

of Deep 

Chand 

Dialysis 

Center 

Hence not 

Complies 

4 The principal bidder/lead partner/aggregate 

of technically qualified members in 

consortium shall have an average turnover 

of Rs 10.00 Crores per annum in last three 

financial years. CA certified provisional 

financials should be provided, if audited 

financials not being available for the last 

completed financial year. 

Pg.No. 98-134 enclosed 

Average Annual Turnover of 

M/s. DCDC Health Services 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Complies 

5 Income Tax Returns for last three years Pg.No. 162-164 enclosed 

IT Returns  

Complies 

6 Bidder’s Authorization letter as per  

(Appendix- B) 

Pg. No: 183 enclosed  

 

Complies 

7 Particulars of the bidder’s company 

(Appendix-D) 

Pg.No. 62 enclosed Complies 

8 Forwarding letter of technical bid  

(Appendix-E) 

Pg.No. 1 enclosed Complies 

9 Price quoted list including all taxes 

(Appendix-F) 

Pg.No. 1c Enclosed Complies 

10 Declaration by bidder (Appendix-H) Pg.No. 165 enclosed Ongoing 

litigation  

11 Records and procedure (Appendix-I) Not Enclosed Not Complies 



S. 

No 

General Information M/s. DCDC Health Services 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Remarks 

12 Equipment List (Appendix-J) Not Enclosed Not Complies 

13 Minimum standards list (Appendix-K) Not Enclosed Not Complies 

14 Hemodialysis Machine & associate systems 

list (Appendix-L) 

Not Enclosed Not Complies 

15 A qualified Nephrologist with a minimum 

experience of three years 

Amendments for VIMS Visakhapatnam, 

RIMS Srikakulam, GGH Vijayawada 

(Appendix-K) 

Not Enclosed Not Complies 

 

Remarks:  Provisionally not qualified, due to  

1. Non completion of minimum 3 years of incorporation of the company  

2. Non insufficient past performance 

3. Non submission of Declaration by bidder (Appendix-H) 

4. Non submission of Records and procedure (Appendix-I) 

5. Non submission of Equipment List (Appendix-J) 

6. Non submission of Minimum standards list (Appendix-K) 

7. Non submission of Hemodialysis Machine & associate systems list  

(Appendix-L) 

8. Non submission of details of Nephrologist with a minimum experience of three 

years 

 



Preliminary Bid Evaluation 

 

Tender No:                             DME / 3 / Dialysis/2016 / Dated: 15 /12 /2016.  

Date of bid opening:             19.01.2017 

Name of the Bidder:             M/s. Nephro Care Health Services 

S. 

No 

General Information M/s. Nephro Care Health 

Services 

Remarks 

1 Process Fee 10,000/-        Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 082575,  

Dt: 18.01.2017 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,000/- from Axis Bank 

Complies 

1.a Tender cost 10,000/- Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 082574,  

Dt: 18.01.2017 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,000/- from Axis Bank 

Complies 

2 EMD Presence of Bid Security  

Rs.10,00,000/- 

 

Pg. No. Enclosed 

DD. No: 082576,  

Dt: 18.01.2017 for an Amt of  

Rs. 10,00,000/- from Axis Bank 

Complies 

3 Registration of Company / Society / Trust 

Certificate 

Pg. No. 213 enclosed 

Registration of incorporation on 

18.12.2009 

Complies 

a The Bidder shall have a minimum of three 

years of experience in carrying out similar 

type of assignment / service in private or 

public sector. In support of this, a statement 

regarding assignments of similar nature 

successfully completed during last three 

years should be submitted as per proforma 

in Appendix ‘C’.  

Pg. No. 171-175 enclosed 

 

Complies 

b Operated & managed dialysis facilities, 

having at least a total of 50 Haemodialysis 

machines. 

Pg. No. 171-175 enclosed 

Past performance  

Total 78 nos against 50 nos 

 

Complies 



S. 

No 

General Information M/s. Nephro Care Health 

Services 

Remarks 

4 The principal bidder/lead partner/aggregate 

of technically qualified members in 

consortium shall have an average turnover 

of Rs 10.00 Crores per annum in last three 

financial years. CA certified provisional 

financials should be provided, if audited 

financials not being available for the last 

completed financial year. 

Pg.No. 223-298 enclosed 

Average Annual Turnover of 

M/s. Nephro Care Health 

Services 

Complies 

5 Income Tax Returns for last three years Pg.No. 229-303 A enclosed 

IT Returns  

Complies 

6 Bidder’s Authorization letter as per  

(Appendix- B) 

Pg.No. 18 enclosed 

 

Complies 

7 Particulars of the bidder’s company 

(Appendix-D) 

Pg.No. 176 enclosed Complies 

8 Forwarding letter of technical bid  

(Appendix-E) 

Pg.No. 21 enclosed Complies 

9 Price quoted list including all taxes 

(Appendix-F) 

Pg.No. 21 A enclosed Complies 

10 Declaration by bidder (Appendix-H) Pg.No. 23 enclosed Complies 

11 Records and procedure (Appendix-I) Pg.No. 24 enclosed Complies 

12 Equipment List (Appendix-J) Pg.No. 25 enclosed Complies 

13 Minimum standards list (Appendix-K) Pg.No. 305-307 enclosed Complies 

14 Hemodialysis Machine & associate systems 

list (Appendix-L) 

Pg.No. 308-313 enclosed Complies 

15 A qualified Nephrologist with a minimum 

experience of three years 

Amendments for VIMS Visakhapatnam, 

RIMS Srikakulam, GGH Vijayawada 

(Appendix-K) 

Pg.No. 307 enclosed Complies 

 

Remarks:  Provisionally qualified. 


